

No. 22-289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PLS.COM, LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADAM S. SIEFF
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMINE LLP
865 South Figueroa Street
24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 633-6800

EVERETT W. JACK, JR.
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMINE LLP
1300 SW Fifth Avenue
Suite 2300
Portland, Oregon 97201
(503) 241-2300

DOUGLAS E. LITVACK
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER G. RENNER
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
dlitvack@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BACKGROUND	1
A. MLSs’ anticompetitive “Clear Cooperation Policy.”	1
B. Proceedings below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	11
A. <i>Amex</i> held that when defining the relevant market for two- sided platforms, courts must consider both sides of the market.	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision faithfully follows <i>Amex</i>	13
C. Petitioners fail to address the Ninth Circuit’s independent holding that PLS alleged a <i>per</i> <i>se</i> antitrust violation.	17
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	11, 20
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>In re National Football League’s Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litigation</i> , 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	22
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	22
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	8, 12, 13, 18
<i>Perma Life Mufflers v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	23
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)	16

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp., 951 F.3d
429 (7th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S.
Ct. 2877 (2021) 16, 17

*Volvo North America Corp. v. Men’s
International Professional Tennis
Council*, 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988) 23
